
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the STANDARDS PANEL
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 19 January 2018

Membership of the Standards Panel

Cllr Michael Goodridge (Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else

Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr John Ward 

Town/Parish Representatives
Cllr Joan Holroyd – Elstead Parish Council
Cllr Richard Jameson – Bramley Parish Council 

Dear Member

A meeting of the STANDARDS PANEL will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2018

TIME: 4.30 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting which took place on 3 October 2017.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

To receive any disclosures of interest.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

MONITORING OFFICER MATTERS

5.  REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO THE MONITORING OFFICER  
(Pages 7 - 16)

The Standards Panel last received a report of complaints submitted to the 
Monitoring Officer under the Member Code of Conduct in July 2016 and prior 
to that in January 2015. 

This report summarises the complaints received since the last report.  

Recommendation 
That the Standards Panel receives the report and makes any 
observations on it to the Monitoring Officer. 

CONSTITUTIONAL BUSINESS

6.  REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (Pages 17 - 50)

The Council, at its meeting on 25 April 2017, adopted a new Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers based on a new approach of operating as an ‘exception’ 
scheme, wherein all powers and functions are delegated down to officers with 
the exception of any powers and functions that either must remain with a 
specific Committee (or with the Council), or which the Council has previously 
decided must rest with members.

At the point of adopting the scheme, members were mindful that with such a 



significant change in approach and ways of working, the scheme would need 
to be kept under regular review and any proposed adjustments reported back 
to members at the appropriate time.  Some initial amendments have already 
been considered and reviewed by the Standards Panel in June 2017, and 
further changes are now proposed which reflect some areas where officers 
have identified issues which can now be addressed.  The proposed 
amendments are shown as tracked changes in the report.  In accordance with 
the Council’s constitution, the proposed changes to the document are to be 
commented upon by the Standards Panel prior to their consideration by the 
Executive and Council.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Standards Panel reviews the report and 
recommends to the Executive and Council that the revised Scheme of 
Delegation be approved and adopted.

7.  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 51 - 54)

The Audit Committee reviewed its Terms of Reference at its meeting on 20 
November 2017. Changes are proposed which make the document easier to 
read and the Committee’s remit clearer.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the highlighted changes to the Audit Committee’s 
Terms of Reference be recommended to the Council for adoption.

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

9.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS PANEL – 29 JANUARY 2018

Title:  

REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO THE MONITORING OFFICER

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The Standards Panel last received a report of complaints submitted to the Monitoring 
Officer under the Member Code of Conduct in July 2016 and prior to that in January 2015. 

This report summarises the complaints received since the last report.  

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Good governance and high standards of conduct support the delivery of all of the Council’s 
corporate priorities.  

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no Equality and Diversity implications. 

Financial Implications:

There are no financial implications. 

Legal Implications:

The ethical standards regime has been governed by the Localism Act 2011 for a number 
of years now, and the Council’s Code of Conduct under the 2011 Act is well established, 
and has been reviewed by the Council since first being adopted in July 2012. The 
Monitoring Officer continues to discharge his statutory functions in relation to ethical 
standards by reference to the Code of Conduct.

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Localism Act gave councils an explicit duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of Member conduct. It obliged the Council to adopt a Code dealing with 
the high standard of conduct that is expected of Members when acting in their 
official capacity. 

1.2 Waverley Borough Council adopted its code of conduct in July 2012 and first 
revised it in July 2013.  The Standards Panel, with input from the Council’s 
designated Independent Persons  and co-opted Town and Parish representatives, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



reviewed the code again in October 2016 alongside the Council’s ‘Arrangements for 
dealing with Standards Allegations’ and ‘Councillors Planning Code of Good 
Practice’ and put forward a number of changes which were subsequently agreed by 
Council.  The current code is attached as Annexe 1.

1.3 Each Town or Parish Council in the borough has its own code of conduct but these 
use the Waverley code as a template.

2. Review of complaints under the new Code since the last report to the Panel in 
July 2016.

Live complaints passed to me upon appointment

2.1 Upon appointment as Monitoring Officer in July 2016, four existing complaints 
passed from my predecessor to me for resolution.  These related to a Town 
Councillor, a Borough Councillor and two further Councillors in their capacity as 
both Borough and Parish Councillors.  All related to planning matters and alleged 
interests and in all cases I sought the views of a designated Independent Person 
before reaching conclusions on the complaints.  

2.2 For all complaints
[...]
uently closed 
because there was no evidence of any breach the Member code of conduct;

 3 are currently still live and are at the formal investigation stage.  Following initial 
informal investigation by me and subsequent consultation with the Independent 
Person, the decision was taken to commence a formal investigation into these 
three complaints.  An Independent Investigator was procured and has 
undertaken his investigation and at the time of writing is currently compiling his 
draft report; and  

 1 was not accepted on the basis that it had been submitted anonymously.  The 
identity of the complainant was requested and the complainant was given the 
opportunity to put forward any reasons why their identity should not be disclosed 
but neither request was granted by the complainant and it was not judged that 
there was a clear public interest in investigating it anonymously.     

Consultation with the Independent Person (IP) 

2.7 Waverley Borough Council has appointed three Independent Persons. These are 
members of the Community who have applied for the post following advertisement 
of a vacancy for the post and have been appointed by a positive vote from a 
majority of all the members of Council.  The arrangements for dealing with 
Standards Allegations against Councillors set out more detail about these 
arrangements.  

2.8 In addition to consulting with the IP in respect of the four complaints passed to me 
by the Council’s previous monitoring officer as noted in paragraph 2.1 above, I have 
also consulted with the IP on two further occasions since.  As noted above, the 
views of the IP were sought by me, as they must be, before deciding to commence 
a formal investigation into the 3 complaints about a Waverley Borough Councillor.  
The views of the IP were also sought before reaching the decision to close the 
complaint against a Town Councillor for lack of evidence of a breach of the code.  

Common themes, features and learning points

2.9 No one 
[...]
not have intended in just a few moments.  This, combined with the 
absence of tone of voice and context, makes electronic communications far 
more likely to lead to allegations of code breaches than any other form, 
especially when sent in haste.  

Other matters

3.1 The statistics above do not include cases where individuals have consulted the 
Monitoring Officer about complaining but decided not to complain as has happened 
on a number of occasions.  They also do not include cases where advice has been 
given by the Monitoring Officer to elected members, members of staff, Town and 
Parish clerks and councillors, but where no complaint has been made.   

Guidance and information 

4.1 Following the revisions to the code and associated guidance and at the request of 
the Standards Panel, all member training workshops were delivered by the 
Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officers in December 2016 and January 
2017.  The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer also visited Cranleigh 
Parish Council and Haslemere Parish Council to talk through code changes and 
answer questions from members.  

 

Page 8



Recommendation

That the Standards Panel receives the report and makes any observations on it to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Robin Taylor Telephone: 01483 523108
E-mail: robin.taylor@waverley.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 1

The Waverley Members’ Code of Conduct 

Introduction and Interpretation

1. (1) This Code applies to you as a Member of Waverley Borough Council (“the 
Council”) when you act in your role as a Member.

(2) You are a representative of the Council and the public will view you as such. Your 
actions can impact on how the Council as a whole is viewed. 

(3) This Code is based on and is consistent with the seven Nolan principles of p
[...]
 absence of 
delegation to an officer(s), be decided by full Council or the relevant Committee.  
 
This Scheme of Delegation to Officers must therefore be read in conjunction with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
STATUTORY OFFICERS 

 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 
 

 Authority Function 

1. To make all decisions in relation to Human 
Resources functions in accordance with the 
Council’s Policies and within budgetary provision, 
except (a), (b), (c), and (d), and (e) below which are 
reserved to Full Council: 
 
(a) the appointment of the Chief Executive or 
Strategic Directors and the statutory posts; 
 
(b) amendments to Terms and Conditions of 
Employment for Staff and Human Resources 
Policies where there are additional budget 
implications; 
 
(cb) the adoption of the annual Pay Policy 
Statement; 
 
(dc) the approval of and amendments to the 
Pension Policy Statement; 

Non-executive 

Page 21



 
(de) the settlement of any staff pay award. 
 

 
 

 
THE RETURNING OFFICER AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER 

 

 Authority After 
Consultation with 

Function 

2. Within the approved budget, to 
approve scales of remuneration of 
persons employed on Borough and 
Parish Council elections. 
 
 

Other local 
authorities in 
Surrey. 
 

Non-executive 
 

3. To amend the designation of a 
Polling Place, where within six 
months of an election, 
(a) a designated polling place 
unexpectedly becomes 
unavailable; and 
(b) it is impractical to report to 
Council. 

Ward councillors, 
local 
party agents and, if 
applicable, official 
candidates 

Non-executive 
 

 
 

THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 Authority Function 

4. The general delegations and authorisations for the 
Monitoring Officer are as set out in the Constitution 
at Article 12, the Members’ Code of Conduct Part 5 
Section A, and the Monitoring Officer Protocol at 
Part 5, Section J. 
 

Non-executive 

5. To appoint members to the Hearing Sub-Committee 
from the membership of the Standards Panel. 
 

Non-executi
[...]
s, community infrastructure 
stop notices, certificates of lawfulness); 
 
(G) the making and/or adoption of any plan for the 
purposes of neighbourhood planning 
 
except: 
 
(a) planning applications that must be referred to 
the Joint Planning Committee in accordance with 
Part 3 of the Constitution; 
 
(b) any planning application where, within three 
weeks of the publication of the weekly list of 
planning applications, any councillor from the 
relevant Area Committee (for the Committee 
including all or part of the planning application site 
concerned) makes a request to the Head of 
Planning (or any officer(s) nominated by them), 
supported in writing by the relevant Town or Parish 
Council, putting forward matters that are relevant 
planning grounds, to refer an application to the 
next appropriate meeting of the Area or Joint 
Planning Committee for determination; 
 
(c) any planning application where, within three 
weeks of the publication of the weekly list of 
planning applications, any councillor from the 
relevant Area Committee (for the Committee 
including all or part of the planning application site 
concerned) makes a request to the Head of 
Planning (or any officer(s) nominated by them), 
putting forward matters that are relevant planning 
grounds, to refer an application to the next 
appropriate meeting of the Area or Joint Planning 
Committee for determination. 
 
(For (b) and (c) above) Where the three-week call-
in period has expired, but the Head of Planning is 
satisfied that the circumstances are so exceptional 
and the application has not been determined, they 
may, after consultation with the Chairman of the 
relevant Committee, arrange for that application to 

Page 37



be referred to the Committee; 
 
(d) any planning application submitted by or on 
behalf of a serving Councillor or employee of the 
Council, or the spouse or partner of any of the 
above persons; 
 
(e) any planning application where an objection 
from a statutory cons
[...]
is when necessary. 

 
(b) Quorum 
 
 The quorum for meetings will be three Councillors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised: 0320.11.17 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO THE MONITORING OFFICER
	Waverley Members Code of Conduct Oct 2016

	6. REview of the SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	7. Audit Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Panel 1
29.01.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL  -  29 JANUARY 2018

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 20 FEBRUARY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Pat Frost

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr John Williamson

In Attendance
Cllr Joan Holroyd (Elstead Parish Council)

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band

9. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 3 October 2018 were confirmed 
and signed. 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Band. 

11. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosures of interest. 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

12. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Agenda item 7.)

12.1 The Panel was advised that the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 20 
November 2017, had reviewed its terms of reference and changes had been 
proposed to make it easier to read and that the Committee’s remit clearer. 
The proposed changes are attached at Annexe 1.    

12.2 The Panel considered the proposed changes with no comments to add and 
accordingly

RECOMMENDS that

8. the highlighted changes to the Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, as attached at Annexe 1, be adopted.  



Standards Panel 2
29.01.18

PART II – MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

13. REVIEW OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION (Agenda item 6.)

13.1 The Panel received a copy of the Scheme of Delegation and was advised 
that when the Scheme was adopted by Council in April 2017, this had 
adopted a new approach of operating as an ‘exception’ scheme, wherein all 
powers and functions were delegated down to officers with the exception of 
any powers and functions that either had to remain with a specific 
Committee, or which had previously decided had to rest with Members. 
Members were reminded that with this new approach they had agreed that 
the Scheme must be regularly reviewed and any proposed adjustments 
reported back. 

13.2 Since the new Scheme had been approved the Panel considered a few initial 
amendments at its meeting in June 2017. Members were presented with 
some further amendments which reflected some areas where officers had 
identified issues which could now be addressed and these were shown as 
track changes in the report and there was an additional paper tabled with 
some further amendments. 

13.3 The Panel reviewed the amendments and were in agreement with all the 
minor changes proposed that were in relation to changes/updates to 
legislations and Acts. Robin Taylor, the Head of Policy and Governance, 
advised that the changes proposed in the tabled paper proposed specific 
changes in relation to Planning. These were to give the Head of Planning 
general discretion to support late call ins where there were sound reasons; 
that applications which generated 5 or more objection letters or 5 or more 
support letters would not be agreed by way of delegated authority unless the 
Ward Member confirmed that they were happy it did not need to go to 
Committee; and that, the description of what should go to a JPC including 
applications of 1000sqm or more where the Chief Executive and Chairman 
agreed this was contentious, which was already in the Constitution also be 
included verbatim in the Scheme of delegation. 

13.4 The Committee discussed the three additional proposed changes in 
particular points 43 (b) and (c) in relation to calling in a planning application. 
There was confusion over the wording that had been used and it was 
questioned whether these two paragraphs could be combined, or made 
clearer. Members also asked about the wording around “any Councillor from 
the relevant Area Committee could request to refer an application to 
Committee” as it was thought that any member of that Ward (or neighbouring 
with one Councillor Wards) regardless of whether they were on a Area 
Committee could call in an application. The wording also referred to the 
Town or Parish Council being in support of a call in but occasionally the 
Ward Councillor, having heard representations directly from residents, 
wanted something called in so might not receive the Town or Parish Councils 
support. Robin Taylor would liaise with the Head of Planning regarding these 
issues and would look at how the wording could be clarified.       



Standards Panel 3
29.01.18

 
13.5 Having discussed the changes to the Scheme of Delegation, the Panel 

accordingly 

RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that the revised Scheme of 
Delegation be approved and adopted subject to the wording of 
43 (b) and (c) being clarified. 

14. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS SUBMITTED TO THE MONITORING OFFICER 
(Agenda item 5.)

14.1 The Panel received a report of complaints submitted to the Monitoring Officer 
under the Member Code of Conduct. The report summarised the complaints 
received since July 2016 when Robin Taylor, Head of Policy and 
Governance, was appointed as the Monitoring Officer. 

14.2 The Panel was advised that since the last report, himself, Emma McQuillan 
and Daniel Bainbridge, the Deputy Monitoring Officers, had dealt with 19 
complaints. 14 of these had been about Borough Councillors and 5 about 
Town or Parish Councillors. A large majority of these were dealt with and 
resolved informally and a few were closed after investigation and it was 
resolved that there was no breach of the code. There were currently 4 live 
complaints (1 for a Town and Parish Councillor and 3 for Borough 
Councillors) which were at different stages in the process. There had been 1 
complaint which was submitted anonymously The identity of the complainant 
was requested and the complainant was given the opportunity to put forward 
any reasons why their identity should not be disclosed but neither request 
was granted by the complainant and it was not judged that there was a clear 
public interest in investigating it anonymously. The Monitoring Officer had 
provided informal advice or support on a number of occasions where there 
had been no complaint or where complaints had been withdrawn at the 
complainants request. 

14.3 The Panel thanked the Monitoring Officer for the update and asked whether 
in all situations that he received an anonymous complaint these would not be 
investigated. He advised that it would depend on the complaint and whether 
there was a public interest in taking it further but assured Members that all 
would be taken seriously. 

14.4 Members asked whether the procedures that were still in place were still fit 
for purpose. He confirmed that they were and reflected national good 
practice. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that he and the Deputy Monitoring 
Officers had visited those Town and Parishes who had requested that they 
come and speak to them for advise and they were always open to visit. 
There was a networking session being run by the new Chief Executive, Tom 
Horwood shortly, and he would possibly use this to do an update. 

14.5 The Panel asked whether there needed to be more guidance, or workshops 
run for Members as they received a session when they started but some of 
the advice seemed to be forgotten at times. The Monitoring Officer advised 
that they did run an update annually but they would look into running a 
refresher session shortly. 



Standards Panel 4
29.01.18

RESOLVED that the report of the Monitoring Officer into complaints 
received be noted.  

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm

Chairman


